Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2023/039

Order No.: 22 (NBI/2024)
Date: 16 February 2024

Original: English

Before: Judge Sean Wallace

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Eric Muli, Officer-in-Charge

BARAZA

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for the Applicant:

Sètondji Roland Adjovi, Etudes Vihodé

Counsel for the Respondent:

Camila Nkwenti, UNEP

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/039

Order No.: 22 (NBI/2024)

Introduction

1. By an application filed on 26 April 2023, the Applicant contests the

Administration's decision to "close her complaint filed with the Office of Internal

Oversight Services alleging harassment and abuse of authority against Ms. Annie

Muchai, her former Second Reporting Officer."

2. The Respondent filed a reply on 2 June 2023 submitting that the contested

decision was lawful.

3. In view of the submissions by the parties, the Tribunal has decided to hold a case

management discussion ("CMD"). The purpose of the CMD is to:

a. discuss and identify the claims and issues in the case;

b. discuss any possibility for an amicable resolution of the case; and

c. generally deal with any other matter relating to the consideration and

determination of this application.

ORDERS

4. A CMD in this case will take place on Thursday, 22 February 2024 at 1500

hrs (Nairobi Time, UTC +3) via Microsoft Teams.

5. The parties or their duly designated representatives must attend the CMD. The

Registry will provide a link to access the meeting.

(Signed)

Judge Sean Wallace

Dated this 16th day of February 2024

Page 2 of 3

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/039 Order No.: 22 (NBI/2024)

Entered in the Register on this 16th day of February 2024

(Signed) Eric Muli, Officer-in-Charge, Nairobi